

No. 23-3091

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

SCOTT JOHNSON, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JUSTIN SMITH, D.V.M.,
Animal Health Commissioner, Kansas Department of Agriculture,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas
Honorable Kathryn H. Vratil, United States District Judge
Case No. 6:22-CV-01243-KHV

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
KRIS W. KOBACH

Anthony J. Powell
Solicitor General

Kurtis K. Wiard
Assistant Solicitor General

120 SW 10th Ave., 2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612-1597

████████████████████
██
██
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	xii
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS	xiii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. Dog Kenneling is Closely Regulated, and the AFI Program Satisfies the Fourth Amendment	15
A. Kansas closely regulates boarding and training kennels	17
B. The AFI Program is reasonable because it satisfies the three <i>Burger</i> criteria	27
1. Kansas has a substantial interest in protecting animals from cruel and inhumane conditions.	28
2. Unannounced warrantless inspections are necessary to fulfill the substantial state interest.....	30
3. Inspections are conducted in a sufficiently certain and regular manner.	33

C. *Patel* did not significantly alter the closely regulated business exception..... 37

D. The closely regulated business exception applies regardless of how Appellants frame their Fourth Amendment challenge..... 42

II. The Act Does Not Impose Unconstitutional Conditions..... 45

III. The Act Does Not Violate a Licensee’s Right to Travel..... 46

CONCLUSION..... 54

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT 54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 55

* * * * *

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdi v. Wray</i> , 942 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2019).....	47, 48, 53
<i>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	50, 51
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14
<i>Att’y Gen. of New York v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	49, 52, 53
<i>Audubon of Kansas, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 67 F.4th 1093 (10th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14
<i>Benjamin Trust v. Stemple</i> , 915 F.3d 1066 (6th Cir. 2019).....	45, 46
<i>Big Cats of Serenity Springs, Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 843 F.3d 853 (10th Cir. 2016).....	xii, 16, 17, 21, 22, 28, 30, 31, 41, 44
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	15
<i>Calzone v. Olson</i> , 931 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2019).....	40
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	42
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	ii, 19, 20, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 50

Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States,
397 U.S. 72 (1970)..... 38

Cory v. Graybill,
149 P. 417 (Kan. 1915)..... 28

D.L. v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 497,
596 F.3d 768 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 47

Donovan v. Dewey,
452 U.S. 594 (1981)..... 15, 17, 20, 34, 35

Dunn v. Blumstein,
405 U.S. 330 (1972)..... 48

Florida v. Jardines,
569 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 42, 43, 44

Free Speech Coalition v. Att’y Gen. United States,
825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016) 41

Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. R.R. Comm’n,
271 U.S. 583 (1926)..... 45

Grant v. Royal,
886 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 33

Johnson v. Smith,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 3275782 (D. Kan. 2023) 2

Kansas Penn Gaming, LLC v. Collins,
656 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 14

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 42

Kerr v. Kimmell,
740 F. Supp. 1525 (D. Kan. 1990)..... 28

Killgore v. City of S. El Monte,
3 F.4th 1186 (9th Cir. 2021) 38, 39, 41

Lesser v. Espy,
34 F.3d 1301 (7th Cir. 1994) 16, 31, 36

Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman,
880 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 17, 19, 20, 40

Maehr v. United States Dep’t of State,
5 F.4th 1100 (10th Cir. 2021) 51

Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.,
436 U.S. 307 (1978)..... 15, 16, 19, 44

McCraw v. City of Oklahoma City,
973 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 47

Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. United States Dep’t of Commerce,
60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023) 26, 40

New York v. Burger,
482 U.S. 691 (1987) i, 12, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23, 27,
28, 29, 31, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 43

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Transp.,
840 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 42

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey,
426 U.S. 660 (1976)..... 50

Prof’l Dog Breeders Advisory Council v. Wolff,
No. 1:CV-09-0258, 2009 WL 2948527 (M.D. Pa. 2009) 23, 28, 31

Reedy v. Werholtz,
660 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 45

Regan v. Wald,
468 U.S. 222 (1984)..... 51

Rivera-Corraliza v. Morales,
794 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015) 40

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express,
490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... 44

Rush v. Obledo,
756 F.2d 713 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 16

S&S Pawn Shop Inc. v. City of Del City,
947 F.2d 432 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 22

Saenz v. Roe,
526 U.S. 489 (1999)..... 48, 49

Colorado v. E.P.A.,
989 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 50

State v. Marsh,
823 P.2d 823 (Kan. App. 1991) 28

State v. Warren,
439 P.3d 357 (Mont. 2019)..... 23

Strauss v. Angie’s List, Inc.,
951 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 47

United States v. Ackerman,
831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016) 43

United States v. Biswell,
406 U.S. 311 (1972)..... 15, 38

United States v. Burch,
153 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 35

United States v. Herrera,
444 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 26, 27

United States v. Johnson,
994 F.2d 740 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 22

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012)..... 42, 43, 44

United States v. Jordan,
890 F.2d 247 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 11

United States v. Mitchell,
518 F.3d 740 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 27

United States v. Seslar,
996 F.2d 1058 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 26

United States v. Vasquez-Castillo,
258 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 16, 22, 27, 34, 35

V-1 Oil Co. v. Means,
94 F.3d 1420 (10th Cir. 1996) 21

V-1 Oil Co. v. Wyoming Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality,
902 F.2d 1482 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 22

Virginia v. Collins,
138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)..... 44

W. States Cattle Co. v. Edwards,
895 F.2d 438 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 36

Zadeh v. Robinson,
928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 38, 41

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 2131 xii, 20

7 U.S.C. § 2143 22

7 U.S.C. § 2146 22

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6412 28

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1701 1, 4

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1702 4

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1703 4

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1704 4

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1709 5, 6, 7, 8, 18, 32, 33, 45

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1712 5, 10, 22

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1715 8

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1719 4

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1720 4

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1721 8

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1723 4, 18

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1727 8

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1733 4

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1734 4

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 47-1736 4

Regulations

9 C.F.R. § 1.1..... 20

Kan. Admin. Regs. § 9-18-4 5

Kan. Admin. Regs. § 9-18-7 6

Kan. Admin. Regs. § 9-18-8 6, 7, 18, 35

Kan. Admin. Regs. § 9-18-9 7, 10, 18, 34, 49

Kan. Admin. Regs. § 9-18-10 18, 25

Kan. Admin. Regs. § 9-18-11 18, 25

Kan. Admin. Regs. § 9-18-12 18, 25

Kan. Admin. Regs. § 9-18-13 18, 25

Kan. Admin. Regs. § 9-18-14 25, 30

Kan. Admin. Regs. § 9-18-18 25, 30

Kan. Admin. Regs. § 9-18-19 25

Kan. Admin. Regs. § 9-18-23 25

Kan. Admin. Regs. § 9-18-30 25, 30

Kan. Admin. Regs. § 9-18-31 5, 25

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	11, 14
Fed. R. App. P. 32	55
10th Cir. R. 32	55

Other Authorities

Animal Welfare Act, Pub. L. No. 89-544, 80 Stat. 350 (1966)	xii, 20
1991 Kan. Sess. Laws 1021.....	20, 25
1996 Kan. Sess. Laws 503.....	20, 25
2018 Kan. Sess. Laws 326.....	8
Kan. Att’y Gen. Op. 1990-123	37
2 William E. Ringel, SEARCHES AND SEIZURES, ARRESTS AND CONFESSIONS § 14:8 (2d ed. Nov. 2016 Update)	17
5 Wayne R. LaFave, SEARCH AND SEIZURE: A TREATISE ON THE FOURTH AMENDMENT § 10.2(f) (5th ed. 2012)	17
77 A.L.R.6th 393.....	20
J.B. Walker, <i>Hunting a Home: The Abandonment and Neglect of Hunting Dogs</i> , Exigence, https://tinyurl.com/mrww8388	31, 32
Angie Ricono, <i>Second dog dies from injuries from dog attack at Olathe’s Lucky PawsKC</i> , KCTV (March 20, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/475bcev6	30
Erin Socha, <i>Osawatomie pound may revert to killing animals if city declines aid</i> , Kansas Reflector (June 6, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/3nbwy8nb	30

KAKE News, *7 Kansas puppy mills included in humane society’s ‘horrible hundred’ report* (May 10, 2021),
<https://tinyurl.com/y932tfh6> 30

American Kennel Club, Club Search and Directory,
<https://tinyurl.com/y6yh3p4f> (last visited Sept. 8, 2023) 26
